

No. 22-824

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, ET. AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS PROFESSOR
DEREK T. MULLER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
RACHEL G. FRANK
ISABEL R. PERAZA
KATHERINE SCHROEDER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 1291 Allows Immediate Appeal Of A Pretrial Order Denying The Assertion Of A Church-Autonomy Defense.....	4
A. Section 1291 allows immediate appeal of a limited category of “final decisions” that precede final judgment.....	4
B. A pretrial decision rejecting a constitutionally rooted defense against the burdens of litigation is immediately appealable under Section 1291	9
C. A church-autonomy doctrine is a constitutionally rooted defense against the burdens of litigation.....	16
II. This Court’s Review Is Warranted	18
A. The Second Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	19

B.	This Court’s guidance is needed on the question presented	22
CONCLUSION.....		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	3, 12, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10, 13, 21
<i>Bronson v. LaCrosse & M.R. Co.</i> , 67 U.S. 524 (1862)	7
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	20
<i>Brush Elec. Co. v. Elec. Imp. Co. of San Jose</i> , 51 F. 557 (9th Cir. 1892)	7
<i>Cassatt v. Mitchell Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 150 F. 32 (3d Cir. 1907)	7
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2136 (2020)	1
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	4, 6, 7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	20
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	2

<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863, 884 (1994)	5, 13-15, 17
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	9
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. 201 (1848)	6,7
<i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022)	19, 20
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	13, 15
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	16, 17, 19, 22
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	20
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Lauro Lines v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	12, 15
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	3, 11, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	17
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	2, 9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (argued Dec. 7, 2022).....	1
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	3, 13, 15
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	17
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	3, 16, 17, 19
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918)	8
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	3, 13, 15, 18, 21
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	11
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	16
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022)	10
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l</i> , 53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022).....	22

<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982)	11
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	12
<i>United States v. River Rouge Improvement Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 411 (1926)	8
<i>Van Cuawenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	12
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872)	17
<i>Whiting v. Bank of the United States</i> , 38 U.S. 6 (1839)	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 111 U.S. 684 (1884)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	5, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	i, 2-6, 8-18, 20-22
Evarts Act of 1891 § 6, 26 Stat. 826	5
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 22, 1 Stat. 73	5
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 25, 1 Stat. 85	5

Additional Authorities

William C. Anderson, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> 318 (1889)	7
---	---

William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	13
Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, <i>Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012)	18
Carleton M. Crick, <i>The Final Judgment as a Basis for Appeal</i> , 41 Yale L.J. 539 (1932).....	6
Stella Burch Elias, Derek T. Muller, Jason Rantanen, Caroline Sheerin & Maya Steinitz, <i>Rules and Laws for Civil Actions</i> (2023)	1
Timothy P. Glynn, <i>Discontent and Indiscretion: Discretionary Review of Interlocutory Orders</i> , 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 175 (2001)	10
Arthur D. Hellman, David R. Stras, Ryan W. Scott, F. Andrew Hessick & Derek T. Muller, <i>Federal Courts: Cases and Materials on Judicial Federalism and the Lawyering Process</i> (5th ed. 2022).....	1
Adam Reed Moore, <i>A Textualist Defense of a New Col-lateral Order Doctrine</i> , 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. Reflection (forthcoming 2023), bit.ly/3Zj4B1N	7, 18
I Stewart Rapalje & Robert L. Lawrence, <i>A Dictionary of American and English Law</i> (1888)	7
Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 1847 (2018).....	18

Adam N. Steinman, <i>Reinventing Appellate Jurisdiction</i> , 48 B.C. L. Rev. 1237	9
Lael Daniel Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?</i> , Loyola U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023), bit.ly/3nqrewe	18
